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STANDARDS 
Telefónica Specification ERQ.f6.0217 – 3

th
 Edition.  

Fibre: UIT-T G.657 A2 

 

DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION 
16 to 48 optical fiber cable constituted by a set of small diameter micromodules that 
facilitate their installation in canalization buildings. 
These cables use a fiber optimized against curvatures allowing reducing the radius of 
curvature of the cable for use indoor applications. 
 

CONSTRUCTION 

 Tubes: Micromodules with 4 or 8 optical fibers with thixotropic compound and 
containing single mode optical fibers. Colour code according to Tables 1 and 2. 

 Mechanical reinforcement: Aramid yarns as traction resistant. 

 Outer jacket: Ivory coloured LSZH compound. 

 Sheath marking : The cable sheath will be marked with white ink at regular 
intervals with the following information: 

o Manufacturer's name (CCSA) / Year manufacturer / Number of fibers / Fiber type 
/ Sheath type / TELEFÓNICA / Footage  

o Other sheath marks available upon request 

OPTICAL FIBER CHARACTERISTICS 
The parameters of the optical fiber are compliant with the ITU-T G.657 A2 
recommendation. 
See our fibre product sheet for the characteristics of the fiber 

Optical transmission characteristics of cabled fiber : 
Attenuation coefficient: 

Average / maximum at 1310 nm:  0,36 / 0,37 dB/km 
Average / maximum at 1550 nm:  0,22 / 0,24 dB/km 

PMD ≤ 0,15 ps/km
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PMD link ≤ 0,10 ps/km
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Cut-off wavelength(λcc) ≤ 1260nm 
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TABBLE 1 : MICROMODULES COLOUR CODE 

 
 

 

 Fibres in cable 

# Micromodule 16 24 32 48 

1 Green Green Green Green 
2 Red Red Red Red 

3 Blue Blue Blue Blue 

4 White White White White 

5  Grey Grey Grey 

6  Violet Violet Violet 

7   Brown  

8   Orange  

Nº fibers per 

micromodule 
4 4 4 8 

Micromodule nominal 

diameter (mm) 
0,95 0,95 0,95 1,20 

 
 
 

TABLE 2: OPTICAL FIBERS COLOUR CODE 

 
 
 

Fibre 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Colour Green Red Blue Yellow Grey Violet Brown Orange 

Abrev. Gr Rd Bl Am Gy Vi Br Or 
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MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS Standards Test Conditions 
Tensile strength                        (Δεf ≤ 0,33%) EN 187000  Met. 501 1000 N   
Crush resistance                       (∆α≤0.05 dB) EN 187000  Met. 504 1500 N 

Impact resistance                     (∆α≤0.05 dB) EN 187000  Met. 505 5J, striking radius = 300mm 

Curvature                                   (∆α≤0.1 dB) EN 187000  Met. 513 r = 10 x Ø cable 

Temperature cycling      (∆αoperation≤0.1 dB) EN 187000  Met. 601 -5ºC/60ºC 

Flame retardancy EN 50265-1 Pass 

Corrosivity of the smoke EN 50267-2-1 pH ≥ 4,3; Conduct ≤ 10 μs/mm 

Smoke density EN 50268-1 Transmittance  > 50% 

 

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS 
 

Code # Fibers Diameter(mm) 

Nominal weight 

(kg/km) 

    

EE6402L00001602N 16 7,6 45 

EE6402L00002402N 24 7,6 45 

EE6402L00003202N 32 7,6 47 

EE6402L00004802N 48 7,6 49 

 


